Authority: MM14.9, by Councillor Brad Bradford, seconded by Mayor Olivia Chow, adopted as amended, by City of Toronto Council on February 6 and 7, 2024 City Council voted in favour of this by-law on February 7, 2024 Written approval of this by-law was given by Mayoral Decision 2-2024 dated February 7, 2024

## **CITY OF TORONTO**

## **BY-LAW 152-2024**

## To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 608, Parks, to require the General Manager of Parks, Forestry and Recreation to consult with the local Councillor and seek Community Council approval before prohibiting tobogganing on any hill.

Whereas under sections 7 and 8 of the City of Toronto Act, 2006, the City may pass by-laws respecting the use of its parks system; and

Whereas Council has required the General Manager of Parks, Forestry and Recreation to consult with the local Councillor and seek Community Council approval before prohibiting tobogganing on any hill;

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

- 1. Chapter 608, Parks, of the City of Toronto Municipal Code is amended by renumbering section 608-22 as subsection 608-22 A and adding new subsections B and C, so that Section 608-22 now reads as follows:
  - "A. While in a park, no person shall:
    - (1) Ski, toboggan, snowboard, skibob or sled in an area in a park where it is posted to prohibit it; or
    - (2) Fasten or attach a ski, toboggan, snowboard, skibob or sled to any vehicle, motorized vehicle or motorized recreational vehicle for the purpose of being towed, dragged or otherwise pulled.
  - B. The General Manager shall not prohibit tobogganing on any hill without consulting with the local Councillor and obtaining Community Council approval.
  - C. Notwithstanding section B, the General Manager is not required to consult with the local Councillor and obtain Community Council approval to temporarily close any hill for urgent maintenance or operational requirements."

Enacted and passed on February 7, 2024.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker John D. Elvidge, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)